
State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 

2026 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT 
DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01 /26) Previously DFG 753.5a 

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. 
LEAD AGENCY LEADAGENCY EMAIL 
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 

COUNTY/STATEAGENCYOF FILING 
SAN JOAQUIN 

PROJECT TITLE 

LAMMERSVILLE ELEMENTARY RAISED CROSSWALK 

RECEIPT NUMBER 
39-01142026-011 

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable) 

DATE 

01/14/2026 

DOCUMENT NUMBER 
39-01142026-011 

PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL PHONE NUMBER 
(209) 468-3035 SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 

PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 
1810 EAST HAZELTON AVE 

PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropoate box) 

~ Local Public Agency 0 School District 

CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: 
D Enviror,nental Impact Report (EIR) 

D Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) 

CITY 

STOCKTON 

D Other Special District 

D Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due direcUy to CDFW 

~ Exempt from fee 

~ Notice of Exemption (attach) 

D CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) 

D Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 

O Water Righi Application or Petition Fee (State Waler Resources Control Board only) 

[ZJ County documentary handling fee 

D Other 

PAYMENT METHOD: 

STATE 

CA 
ZIP CODE 

95205 

D State Agency D Private Entity 

$4,227.50 $ ------ -----

$3,043.75 $ -----------

$1,437.25 $ -----------

$850.00 $ 

$ 

$ 

$50.00 

$50.00 
□ Cash □ Credit 0 Check Ii{) Other TOTAL RECEIVED $ 

SIGNATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

X 
Rosa Arceo ,Deputy 

DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01012026) 



Filed Doc~: 39- 01142026- 011 
0 1/14/2026 10:17:30 AM 
Steve J. Bestolarides 
San Joaquin County Clerk 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

TO: L Office of Planning and Research 
CEQAnet Web Portal 
https://ceqasubmit.opr.ca.gov/ 

_x_ county Clerk 
County of San Joaquin California 
44 North San Joaquin Street, Suite 260 
Stockton, California 95202 

Project Title: Lammersville Elementary Raised Crosswalk 

Project Location: See attached vicinity map 

FROM: San Joaquin County 
Department of Public Works 
181 O East Hazelton Avenue 
Stockton, California 95205 

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries: See attached project description 

Public Agency Approving Project: San Joaquin County Public Works Department 

Name of Agency Carrying Out Project: San Joaquin County Public Works Department 

This is to advise that the San Joaquin County Public Works Department has approved the above 
described project on 12/29/2025 and has made the determination that the project is exempt 
due to the following: 

Exempt Status (check one): 

_ Ministerial (Sec. 21080 (b) (1) ; 15268) 
_ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080 (b) (3); 15269(a)) 
_ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080 (B) (4); 15269(b) (c)) 
L Categorical Exemption: Existing Facilities (Sec. 15301 (c)(d)) 
_ Statutory Exemption (Sec. 15282(1)) 

Reason(s) why project is exempt: The project will add a pedestrian crossing and repair existing 
drainage: this will not result in any major alterations to the 
configuration of the road. No additional vehicle travel lanes 
will be constructed. 

Lead Agency Contact Person: Fatima Gutierrez, Assistant Planner, (209) 468-3035 

Signature~~~ Title: ,\s\i{1 VH: 0aYJ}'.lQ(Date: 



LAMMERSVILLE ELEMENTARY RAISED CROSSWALK 
Project Description 

Project Location: 
Von Sosten Road: 740 feet west of Hansen Road. See attached Vicinity Map. 

Project Justification: 
There is an ongoing issue with speeding on Von Sosten Road near Lammersville Elementary School. 
Residents have voiced safety concerns for students crossing the road to go to school. To calm traffic and 
make a safer crossing for students, the San Joaquin County Department of Public Works will be installing 
a raised crosswalk. 

Scope of Work: 
The project will consist of: 

1. Installing a raised crosswalk on Von Sosten Road adjacent to Lammersville Elementary School. It 
will cross over the ditch and connect to the school parking lot. 

2. Replacing two existing 40-foot corrugated metal pipes (CMP) with reinforced concrete pipes 
(RCP). 

3. Regrading approximately 280 feet of the ditch along the school frontage to allow for proper 
drainage. 

Environmental Setting: 
In these portions of the San Joaquin County, land usage is primarily rural with single family homes. 

There are many large trees adjacent to the project area. Nesting and migratory birds, protected by the 
Migratory Bird Treaty Act, may nest within these trees. Furthermore, the Swainson's Hawk, a raptor 
species of concern within the State of California and listed as threatened may nest adjacent to or within 
the project area. A pre-construction survey for nesting Swainson's Hawks and other migratory birds is 
recommended if construction is scheduled to occur from February 15th to September ist. 

Beneficiaries: 
The public will see increased safety and fewer hazards with this pedestrian safety and drainage 
improvement. Overall, there will be more reliability within the project area. 

San Joaquin County Department of Public Works 
1 of 1 
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Q PROJECT LOCATION 

San Joaquin 
County 

LAMMERSVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
RAISED CROSSWALK PROJECT 

(-740' W/O HANSEN RD) 
- - Vicinity Map - -

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 
Department of Public Works, 1810 E. Hazelton Ave., Stockton, CA 95205 

The County of San Joaquin does not warrant the accuracy, completeness, or suitability for any particular 
purpose. 

The Information on this map is not intended to replace engineering, financial or primary records research. 
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